
Kansas Highway Patrol

Expenditure
Actual 

FY 2014
Approved
FY 2015 

Approved 
FY 2016

Approved
FY 2017

All Funds:
State Operations $ 75,755,259 $ 75,552,208 $ 75,773,444 $ 77,073,673 
Aid to Local Units 4,836,968 2,786,693 3,093,910 3,369,858 
Other Assistance 250,438 89,817 71,736 17,363 

Subtotal - Operating $ 80,842,665 $ 78,428,718 $ 78,939,090 $ 80,460,894 
Capital Improvements 1,119,660 5,336,526 633,522 652,355 

TOTAL $ 81,962,325 $ 83,765,244 $ 79,572,612 $ 81,113,249 

State General Fund:
State Operations $ - $ - $ - $ - 
Aid to Local Units - - - - 
Other Assistance - - - - 

Subtotal - Operating $ - $ - $ - $ - 
Capital Improvements - - - - 

TOTAL $ - $ - $ - $ - 

Percent Change:
Operating Expenditures
All Funds (1.4)% (3.0)% 0.7 % 1.9 %
State General Fund - - - - 

FTE Positions 841.0 834.0 834.0 834.0 
Non-FTE Unclass. Perm. Pos. 46.0 46.0 46.0 46.0 

TOTAL 887.0 880.0 880.0 880.0 

The final approved budget for the Kansas Highway Patrol in FY 
2015 is $83.8 million, all from special revenue funds, which is an increase 
of  $1.8 million,  or 2.2 percent,  above the FY 2014 actual  budget.  The 
primary increase is due to the construction of Troop F Headquarters for 
$3.2  million,  all  from  federal  forfeiture  funds,  and  for  approved 
supplemental requests totaling $852,720, all from special revenue funds 
for the following:  $559,980 to provide for 10.0 percent  of  the awarded 
contracted price of construction as contingency expenditures for Troop F, 
$235,000  to  procure  paving  services  for  the  site,  $631,300  for  the 
replacement of the east and west retaining walls at the Salina Training 
Academy, and $292,740 for water line replacement at the Academy. The 
agency  was  also  named  as  the  recipient  of  a  Governor’s  Justice 

Assistance Grant for $94,745 in FY 2015. These increases are offset by 
approximately $3.1 million less in federal funding, particularly  Homeland 
Security  program funding,  in  FY 2015  than  those  within  the  FY 2014 
actual budget. The approved 2015 budget reduced 7.0 vacant classified 
FTE positions. This reduced the agency’s FTE count from 841.0 to 834.0 
positions in FY 2015.

The  FY 2015  final  approved  operating  budget  is  an  all  funds 
decrease of $2.4 million, or 3.0 percent, below the FY 2014 actual budget. 
The decrease is due largely to approximately $3.1 million less in federal 
fund  expenditures  from  the  FY  2014  actual  budget.  Significant 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-303 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



expenditure reductions include: $1.1 million from federal forfeiture funds, 
and $1.4 million from Homeland Security Grant funds.

The capital improvements budget for FY 2015 totals $5.3 million, 
all from special revenue funds, which is an increase of $4.2 million, or 
376.6  percent,  above  FY  2014  actual  expenditures.  This  increase 
includes significant one-time special revenue fund expenditures for $3.2 
million for the construction of Troop F headquarters, $324,980 for a 10.0 
percent contingency expenditures for the site, $235,000 for site paving 
services, $631,300 for replacement of the Salina Training Academy east 
and west retaining walls, and $292,740 for water line replacement at the 
Salina  Academy.  The  2015  capital  improvements  budget  includes 
$305,000 for Fleet Center debt service principal payments, and $297,706 
for rehabilitation/repair and scale replacement.

The final approved budget for FY 2016 is $79.6 million, all from 
special revenue funds, a decrease of $4.2 million, or 5.0 percent, below 
the FY 2015 final approved budget. The decrease is primarily attributable 
to the significant one-time expenditures noted in FY 2015, offset by the 
approved addition of $535,659, all from special revenue funds, to provide 
for the agency’s newly proposed compensation plan for non-supervisory 
personnel for FY 2016. In addition, language was added to 2015 House 
Sub. for SB 112 to suspend the State Forfeiture fund usage provisions of 
KSA  60-4117  for  FY  2016.  The  increase  in  expenditures  for  the 
compensation plan only reflect additional forfeiture expenditures that were 
not  originally  budgeted  for  FY 2016.  The  agency’s  plan  is  to  largely 
provide for this new compensation plan from existing resources due to 
retirements and vacancies, and to utilize existing resources by paying for 
fuel and overtime expenditures with forfeiture funds thereby freeing up 
other  operational  dollars  to  be utilized  toward  the plan.  The  approved 
2016  budget  continues  the  reduction  of  7.0  vacant  classified  FTE 
positions. This reduced the agency’s requested FTE count from 841.0 to 
834.0 positions for FY 2016.

The  FY 2016  final  approved  operating  budget  is  an  all  funds 
increase  of  $510,372,  or  0.7  percent,  above  the  FY  2015  approved 
budget.  This  increase is  primarily  due to the approval  of  the agency’s 
newly proposed compensation plan for non-supervisory personnel for FY 
2016.

The capital improvements budget for FY 2016 totals $633,522, all 
from special revenue funds, which is a decrease of $4.7 million, or 88.1 

percent,  below  the  FY  2015  approved  budget.  This  decrease  stems 
largely from significant one-time special revenue fund expenditures noted 
in  the  FY  2015  approved  budget  for  the  construction  of  Troop  F 
headquarters,  10.0  percent  site  construction contingency expenditures, 
site  paving services,  Salina Training Academy east  and west  retaining 
wall replacement, and for water line replacement at the Salina Training 
Academy. The FY 2016 capital improvements budget includes $325,000 
for  Fleet  Center  debt  service  principal  payments  and  $308,522  for 
rehabilitation/repair and scale replacement.

The final approved budget for FY 2017 is $81.1 million, all from 
special revenue funds, an increase of $1.5 million, or 1.9 percent, above 
the FY 2016 final approved budget. The increase is primarily attributable 
to  27th payroll  expenditures,  anticipated  additional  Homeland  Security 
funding,  anticipated  fluctuations  in  fuel  expenditures,  and  budgeted 
indices increases. The agency’s newly proposed compensation plan was 
approved to continue into FY 2017 for non-supervisory personnel for an 
estimated $535,659, all from special revenue funds. In addition, language 
was  added  to  2015  House  Sub.  for  SB  112  to  suspend  the  State 
Forfeiture  Fund  usage  provisions  of  KSA 60-4117  for  FY  2017.  The 
increase in expenditures for the compensation plan only reflect additional 
forfeiture expenditures that were not originally budgeted for FY 2017. The 
agency’s plan is to largely provide for this new compensation plan from 
existing  resources  due  to  retirements  and  vacancies,  and  to  utilize 
existing  resources  by  paying  for  fuel  and  overtime  expenditures  with 
forfeiture funds thereby freeing up other operational dollars to be utilized 
toward the plan.  The approved 2017 budget continues the reduction of 
7.0 vacant classified FTE positions. This reduced the agency’s FTE count 
from 841.0 to 834.0 positions for FY 2017.

The  FY 2017  final  approved  operating  budget  is  an  all  funds 
increase of  $1.5  million,  or 1.9 percent,  above the FY 2016 approved 
budget.  Operating expenditure increases are the primary driver  for the 
overall budget change with each of the aforementioned changes reflecting 
operating expenditures.

The capital  improvements budget for  FY 2017 is  $652,355,  all 
from  special  revenue  funds,  which  is  an  increase  of  $18,833,  or  3.0 
percent,  above  the  FY  2016  approved  budget.  The  FY  2017  capital 
improvements budget  includes $340,000  for  Fleet  Center  debt  service 
principal  payments  and  $312,355  for  rehabilitation/repair  and  scale 
replacement.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-304 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



Kansas Highway Patrol

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

Agency Estimate/Request $ - $ 84,371,224 841.0 $ 58,640,009 $ 85,489,249 841.0 $ 60,014,050 $ 87,233,244 841.0 

Governor’s Changes:
1. 4.0 Percent Operating Reduction Plan $ - $ (1,103,044) - $ - $ (2,206,089) - $ - $ (2,261,791) - 
2. KPERS Contributions Reduction Plan - (134,236) - - - - - - - 
3. East and West Retaining Walls - 631,300 - - - - - - - 
4. Vacant Classified FTE Position 

Reduction - - (7.0) - - (7.0) - - (7.0)
5. Special Revenue Agency Funding - - - (55,697,220) - - (57,089,772) - - 
6. Health Insurance Reduction - - - - (566,411) - - (576,013) - 
7. Non-recommended Enhancements - - - (2,942,789) (3,475,130) - (2,924,278) (3,453,272) - 

Total Governor’s Recommendation $ - $ 83,765,244 834.0 $ - $ 79,241,619 834.0 $ - $ 80,942,168 834.0 

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ - $ (605,980) (7.0) $ (58,640,009) $ (6,247,630) (7.0) $ (60,014,050) $ (6,291,076) (7.0)
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. - % (0.7)% (0.8)% (100.0)% (7.3)% (0.8)% (100.0)% (7.2)% (0.8)%

Legislative Action:
8. Non-Supervisory Compensation Plan $ - $ - - $ - $ 535,659 - $ - $ 535,659 - 
9. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - - - - (169,327) - - (326,455) - 
10. KPERS Death and Disability Reduction - - - - (35,339) - - (38,123) - 
11. Newspapers and Magazines 

Prohibition - - - - - - - - - 
TOTAL APPROVED $ - $ 83,765,244 834.0 $ - $ 79,572,612 834.0 $ - $ 81,113,249 834.0 

Change from Gov. Rec. $ - $ - - $ - $ 330,993 - $ - $ 171,081 - 
Percent Change from Gov. Rec. - % - % - % - % 0.4 % - % - % 0.2 % - %

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ - $ (605,980) (7.0) $ (58,640,009) $ (5,916,637) (7.0) $ (60,014,050) $ (6,119,995) (7.0)
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. - % (0.7)% (0.8)% (100.0)% (6.9)% (0.8)% (100.0)% (7.0)% (0.8)%

1. The Governor deleted, all from the State General Fund, $1.1 million in FY 
2015, $2.2 million for  FY 2016,  and $2.3 million for  FY 2017 for a 4.0 
percent reduction in operating expenditures.

2. The Governor deleted $134,236, all from special revenue funds, to reduce 
the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution 
rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 
percent in FY 2015.

3. The Governor added additional capital improvements expenditures totaling 
$631,300, all from special revenue funds, for the replacement of the east 
and west retaining walls at the Training Academy in Salina in FY 2015.

4. The Governor deleted 7.0 vacant classified FTE positions for FY 2015, FY 
2016, and FY 2017. This reduced the agency’s requested 841.0 FTE to 
834.0 FTE positions for each fiscal year.

5. The Governor  did  not  recommend the  agency’s  request  to  change the 
agency funding source from a transfer from the State Highway Fund to a 
State  General  Fund  appropriation  for  FY  2016  and  FY  2017.  This 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-305 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



recommendation deleted State General Funding totaling $55.7 million for 
FY  2016  and  $57.1  million  for  FY  2017,  with  additions  of  the  same 
amounts from special revenue funds.

6. The Governor  deleted  for  $566,411  for  FY 2016 and  $576,013  for  FY 
2017, all from special revenue funds, to reduce employer contributions for 
state employee health insurance.

7. The Governor deleted $3.5 million, including $2.9 million, for FY 2016 and 
FY  2017,  to  remove  the  agency’s  enhancement  requests  for  a  10.0 
percent pay increase for Law Enforcement Officer/Trooper/Public Service 
Executive II classifications.

8. The  Legislature  added  $535,659,  all  from  special  revenue  funds,  to 
provide  for  the  agency’s  newly  proposed  compensation  plan  for  non-
supervisory  personnel  for  FY  2016  and  FY  2017.  In  addition,  the 
Legislature  added  language  suspending  State  Forfeiture  fund  usage 
provisions of KSA 60-4117 for FY 2016 and FY 2017. The amount added 
only  reflects  additional  forfeiture  expenditures  for  these  fiscal  years.  In 

addition,  the  Legislature  added  language  suspending  State  Forfeiture 
Fund usage provisions of KSA 60-4117 for FY 2018.

9. The Legislature reduced the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
employer contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 
12.37 percent to 10.91 percent for FY 2016 and from 13.57 percent to 
10.81  percent  for  FY 2017.  For  this  agency,  the  reductions  totaled 
$169,327  for  FY 2016  and  $326,455  for  FY 2017,  all  from  special 
revenue funds.

10. The Legislature deleted $35,339 for FY 2016 and $38,123 for FY 2017, all 
from  special  revenue  funds,  to  suspend  employer  contributions  to  the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System Group Insurance Fund, or 
Death and Disability Fund, for the final seven pay periods for FY 2016 and 
FY 2017.

11. The  Legislature  prohibited  agencies  from  making  expenditures  on 
newspapers  and  magazines,  including  electronic  subscriptions,  for  FY 
2016 and FY 2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-306 FY 2016 Appropriations Report




